



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ARTEZZ FINNEY,

Defendant Below,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee.

No. 282, 2024

On appeal from the Superior
Court of the State of Delaware

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Matthew C. Bloom (#5867)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
Carvel State Ofc. Bldg.
820 N. French St., 5th Fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

Dated: February 24, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Citations.....	ii
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
Argument	8
I. There is no plain error: the officers had reasonable suspicion to detain Finney and probable cause to search his vehicle.....	8
A. Finney did not fairly present his questions to the Superior Court.....	10
B. There is no plain error.....	15
1. The officers, who saw Finney holding a firearm and knew him to be a person prohibited, had reasonable articulable suspicion to detain him.....	15
2. The officers had probable cause to search Finney’s vehicle and could do so without a warrant under the automobile exception.....	23
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barnett v. State</i> , 691 A.2d 614 (Del. 1997)	13
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	15
<i>Burrell v. State</i> , 2024 WL 4929021 (Del. Dec. 2, 2024)	18
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	24
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 228 A.3d 399 (Del. 2020)	24
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	15
<i>Diggs v. State</i> , 257 A.3d 993 (Del. 2021).....	15, 16
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 745 A.2d 856 (Del. 1999)	16
<i>Lively v. State</i> , 427 A.2d 882 (Del. 1981).....	27
<i>Marine v. State</i> , 607 A.2d 1185 (Del. 1992).....	11
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 2010 WL 3328004 (Del. Aug. 24, 2010)	13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	1, 9, 10, 11, 28
<i>Moody v. State</i> , 2006 WL 2661142 (Del. Aug. 24, 2006)	11, 12
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 2004 WL 2741185 (Del. Nov. 16, 2004)	24
<i>Purnell v. State</i> , 254 A.3d 1053 (Del. 2021)	18
<i>Reeder v. State</i> , 2001 WL 355732 (Del. Mar. 26, 2001)	24
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 5 A.3d 622 (Del. 2010).....	10
<i>State v. Gwinn</i> , 301 A.2d 291 (Del. 1972).....	27

<i>State v. Murray</i> , 213 A.3d 571 (Del. 2019)	16
<i>State v. Terry</i> , 2020 WL 1646775 (Del. Apr. 2, 2020).....	24
<i>Tatman v. State</i> , 494 A.2d 1249 (Del. 1985).....	24, 26
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 957 A.2d 565 (Del. 2008)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 469 U.S. 478 (1985)	24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 961 F.2d 524 (5th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	15
<i>United States v. Vallez</i> , 733 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (D.N.M. 2024)	28
<i>Valentine v. State</i> , 2019 WL 1178765 (Del. Mar. 12, 2019).....	25
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986).....	8, 9
<i>West v. State</i> , 143 A.3d 712 (Del. 2016)	15
<i>Woody v. State</i> , 765 A.2d 1257 (Del. 2001).....	16
 <u>Statutes & Rules</u>	
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1448	17
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	10, 14
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 26
U.S. Const. amend. V	9, 11, 12
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	12
